

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI
WP NO: 11996 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. K. Vijayalaxmi, W/o. K. Sudharshan.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, at BRKR Bhavan, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Future City Commissionerate,
3. The Station House Officer, P.S. Shakarpally, Future City Commissionerate Ranga Reddy
4. The Sub- Inspector of Police, P.S. Shakarpally, Future City Commissionerate Ranga Reddy
5. Sukkani Venka Goud, S/o. Bala Goud Aged about 72 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. H.No.1-25, Masaniguda Village Shankerpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. Sukkani Yadaiah Goud, S/o. Venkaiah Goud Aged about 52 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. H.No.1-25, Masaniguda Village Shankerpally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
7. Sultan Bin Ahmed, S/o. Late. Ahmed Bin Basheer Aged about 71 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.10-3-291/3/B, Humayunnagar Vijaynagar Colony, Hyderabad.
8. Susheel Saboo, S/o. Dr. R.M.Saboor Aged about 48 yrs, Occ . Business
9. Smt. Shilpa Saboo, W/o. Susheel Saboo, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Business, R/o. H.No.8-2-415/1-5 Flat No.2D, The Address Apartment Road No.4, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondent no.4 in interfering with the civil disputes between the petitioner and the respondents and trying to interfere with the petitioner's possession over the lands admeasuring Ac. 2-20 gts, i.e. Ac.1-00 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/2, Ac.0-10 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/1/1/1/2, Ac.1-00 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/1/2 and Ac.0-10 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/1/1/1/2 all are situated at Masaniguda Village, Shankarpalle Mandal, Ranga Reddy District inspite of existence of ad- interim injunction dt. 23-09-2025 in IA No. 839 of 2025 in OS No. 287/2025 on the file of Prl. Junior Civil Judge, Ranga Reddy District at Chevella as illegal, improper, unjust, arbitrary, without jurisdiction and contrary to law and consequently direct the respondent no.4 not to interfere with the petitioner's possession over the property and further direct the respondents not to deduct the salary of the petitioner in the interest of justice.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant direct the Respondent No.4 not to interfere with the petitioner's possession over the property i.e., lands admeasuring Ac. 2-20 gts, i.e. Ac.1-00 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/2, Ac.0-10 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/1/1/1/2, Ac.1-00 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/1/2 and Ac.0-10 gts in Sy. No. 97/A1/1/1/1/1/2 all are situated at Masaniguda Village, Shankarpalle Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, pending disposal of WP No 11996 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 20.04.2026, 29.06.2026 and 03.08.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. V. YADU KRISHNA SAINATH Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR HOME for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List this matter on 15.09.2026.

Till then, the interim order granted earlier on 20.04.2026, shall stand extended.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. V. YADU KRISHNA SAINATH, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD,J

DATED: 24.08.2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 15.09.2026.

ORDER



WP.No.11996 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED